When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop

Direct dial 0115914 8511
Email constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk
Our reference: R h |ff
Your reference: B us h% | el
Date: Tuesday, 16 October 2018 FOUGR Caunc
To all Members of the Alcohol and Entertainments Licensing Committee Rushcliffe Community
Contact Centre
Rectory Road
) West Bridgford
Dear Councillor Nottingham
NG2 6BU

A Meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainments Licensing Committee will be held
on Wednesday, 24 October 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe
Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business.

Yours sincerely

In person
Monday to Friday

8.30am - 5pm
First Saturday of
Sanjitsull s
Monitoring Officer
By telephone
Monday to Friday
AGENDA 8.30am - 5pm
Telephone:
1. Apologies for absence bt
Email:
. i( i
2. Declarations of Interest gfu‘;’,?j{;:g;‘;e:k
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 October 2015 and of the Alcohol WemtRle Ik
and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee of 2 October 2018
(Pages 1 - 8)
4. Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 9 - 46)

The report of the Executive Manager — Neighbourhoods.

5. Statement of Principles 2019 - 2021 [Gambling Act 2005] (Pages 47
- 80
) Postal address
. . Rushcliffe Borough
The report of the Executive Manager — Neighbourhoods. Goiicil
Rushcliffe Arena
-E Rugby Road
Membershi West Bridgford
Nottingham
Chairman: Councillor Mrs J Smith NG27YG

Vice-Chairman: Councillor R Inglis

Councillors: R Adair, B Buschman, R Butler, T Combellack, H Chewings, &g,
G Davidson, Mrs C Jeffreys, K Khan, JLungley, Mrs M Males, R Mallender, 5e ."8\&
J Stockwood and G Wheeler 9/%“

QSAB\S’Q

RUSHCLIFFE - GREAT PLACE = GREATLIFESTYLE = GREAT SPORT




| Meeting Room Guidance

Fire Alarm Evacuation: in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber. You
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the
building.

Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first
floor.

Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.

Microphones: When you are invited to speak please press the button on your
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem. Please ensure that you switch
this off after you have spoken.

Rushcliffe

Borough Council

| Recording at Meetings

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.

Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its
decision making. As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.

RUSHCLIFFE - GREAT PLACE = GREATLIFESTYLE = GREAT SPORT

Rushcliffe Community

Contact Centre

Rectory Road
West Bridgford
Nottingham
NG2 6BU

In person
Monday to Friday
8.30am - 5pm

First Saturday of
each month
9am - 1pm

By telephone
Monday to Friday
8.30am - 5pm

Telephone:
0115981 9911

Email:
customerservices
@rushcliffe.gov.uk

www.rushcliffe.gov.uk

Postal address
Rushcliffe Borough
Council

Rushcliffe Arena
Rugby Road

West Bridgford
Nottingham

NG2 7YG

N2
) Wé&
c- &

QSAB\S’Q



Agenda Iltem 3

Rushcliffe

Borough Council

NOTES
OF THE MEETING OF THE
ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 22 OCTOBER 2015
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Pavilion Road,
West Bridgford

PRESENT:
Councillors D JMason (Chairman), R A Adair, K P Beardsall, N A Brown,
H A Chewings, G Davidson, R Alnglis, MrsC E M Jeffreys, K A Khan,
E J Lungley, G R Mallender, G S Moore, J A Stockwood

OFFICERS PRESENT:

D Banks Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods
D Collings Senior Licensing Officer
A Goodman Member Support Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:
Councillors B Buschman and T Combellack

Declarations of Interest
There were none declared.
Notes of the Previous Meeting

The notes of the meeting held on Monday 27 July 2015 were accepted as a
true record.

Scrap metal collectors — The Senior Licensing Officer informed Members that
there had been no changes to report following the introduction of the new
legislation.

Draft Statement of Licensing Principles Review

The Senior Licensing Officer reported that in December 2006 the Council
approved the initial Statement of Licensing Principles (“the Statement”) issued
under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”). The Act made
provision for the Statement to be reviewed every three years.

In conjunction with the Nottinghamshire Authorities Licensing Group (NALG) a
review was undertaken of the current Statement and only minor amendments
were made to it which was approved in 2012. The draft statement together
with a document outlining the minor proposed changes had been considered
by the Committee at its meeting in July 2015. Members were reminded that

pagé 1



this was the third review of the Statement, the first taking place in 2009, and
the last in 2012. Over the three year lifespan of the current Statement few
changes had been made, resulting in only minor amendments to it. These
mainly related to Local Area profile and Local Risk Assessments.

Members were informed that Section 349 (3) of the Act stated that before
determining its policy for a three year period the licensing authority must
consult with the chief officer of police, one or more persons who appear to the
licensing authority to represent the interest of persons carrying on gambling
businesses in the authority’s area and other persons who appear to the
Licensing Authority to represent the interests of persons likely to be affected
by gambling.

In addition to the statutory consultees, the consultation exercise was extended
in line with the recommendations contained within the statutory guidance.
Additional organisations, whose opinion it was felt appropriate to seek, were
consulted directly and a full list of consultees had been included in the draft
statement. The general public were also given the opportunity to comment on
the amended Statement via the Council’'s website during the consultation
period.

The consultation period began on 28 July 2015 and ended on 28 September
2015. During this period, two direct comments were received from Coral
Racing and the Association of British Bookmakers, and one indirect comment
via the NALG from Novomatics. Across the County very few comments were
received demonstrating that the current Statement of Licensing Principles had
been broadly successful in achieving its aim to provide an effective framework
for the administration of the Act. The Senior Licensing Officer informed
Members that a few minor changes had been made to the Draft Statement that
was considered by the Committee in July 2015.

The Revised Statement of Licensing Principles Gambling Act 2005 would be
presented to Council for approval on 10December 2015, prior to its publication
on 3 January 2016.

It was AGREED that the proposed Statement of Licensing Principles be
presented for approval by Council on 10 December 2015.

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm.

page 2



Action Sheet

Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing Committee - Thursday 22 October

2015
Minute Number Actions SAllEtes :
Responsible
4 Notes of the Previous None
Meeting
5 Draft Statement of None

Licensing Principles
Review

pag8 3




This page is intentionally left blank



AT MINUTES
OF THE MEETING OF THE
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENTS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2018

Held at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road,
West Bridgford

PRESENT:
Councillors B Buschman, T Combellack and J Stockwood

PARTIES TO THE HEARING:

Mr R Fielding (Griffin Inn Plumtree Ltd) (represented by Mike Nickson of Inn
Confidence Ltd)

Mr S Brook

Mr R Eaton

Ms A Weir

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
One member of the public

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

T Coop Constitutional Services Officer
P Harris Senior Licensing Officer

| Norman Legal Services Manager

D Roberts Licencing Officer

L Webb Constitutional Services Officer
APOLOGIES:

There were no apologies.

Appointment of Chairman
Councillor Combellack was appointed as Chairman for the meeting.

Application for a Premises Licence The Griffin Public House, Plumtree,
Nottingham, NG12 5NB

The sub-committee considered an application for a Premises Licence at The
Griffin Inn, Main Road, Plumtree, NG12 5NB and relevant representations.as a
result of objections to the application having been made.

Mr Mike Nickson of Inn Confidence Ltd addressed the sub-committee to
present the applicants case and amended the operating schedule so as to
add the following:-

“There shall be no regulated entertainment or external speakers
operating in the outside area at any time.”

page 5



Mr S Brook, Mr R Eaton and Ms A Weir addressed the sub-committee to
present their cases.

It was RESOLVED that a Premise’s Licence for The Griffin Inn, Main Road,
Plumtree, NG12 5NB be granted subject to the following conditions.

1.

A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and
maintained at the premises. Cameras shall encompass all ingress and
egress to the premises and all areas where the sale/supply of alcohol
takes place. Equipment shall be maintained in good working order and:
be of evidential quality and reproduce coloured images in all lighting
conditions, particularly facial, indicate the correct time and date, be
retained for 31 days, sufficient staff will be trained to use the system, the
original images will be made available for inspection immediately upon
request to officers of Responsible Authorities. Copies of the recordings
shall be provided in a format which can be viewed on readily available
equipment without the need for specialist software.

A bound and sequentially paginated refusals book or 
[...]
 residential property after
23:00hrs.

Alcohol will not be allowed to leave the premises in open bottles or open
containers.

The garden area will not be used for licensable activity after 2300 hrs on
any day.

No light on or from the property shall be provided where the lights
causes a nuisance to nearby residents or businesses.

The premises and public areas nearby are kept free from litter
associated with operation of the business.

Satisfactory arrangement will be put in place to supervise an orderly
dispersal of customers when leaving the property to ensure the
minimum of noise and disturbance to local residents and businesses.

Notices will be appropriately displayed, in a place where they can easily
be read, asking customers to leave the premises and the area quietly
and to dispose of waste responsibly.

Deliveries to and waste removal from the site are undertaken at a time
and in a manner that does not cause disturbance.

Live or recorded music from regulated entertainment shall not be audible
at the nearest noise sensitive boundary, so as to cause a disturbance to
local residents or businesses.

The premises licence holder or his/her representative shall conduct
regular assessments of the noise coming from the premises on each
occasion they are used for regulated entertainment. Appropriate steps
shall be taken to reduce the level of noise where it is found to be heard
at the boundary of the nearest residential property.

Any complaints received about noise shall be logged and any
appropriate remedial action taken as a matter of urgency.

There shall be no regulated entertainment or external speakers
operating in the outside area at any time.

page 7



The meeting closed at 12.50 pm.

CHAIRMAN

page 8



Agenda Item 4

Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee
24 October 2018

) Statement of Licensing Polic
Rushcliffe J Y

Borough Council

Report of the Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Community and Leisure,

Councillor Debbie Mason

1. Purpose of report

1.1  The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy was adopted in 2014.

1.2  Rushcliffe Council is a Licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003. As a
Licensing authority, the Council must determine and publish its Licensing

Policy every 5 years.

1.3 In determining the Policy, the Council must carry out the statutory consultation
as provided by the Act.

1.4  Once the revised policy has been reviewed and published it will be valid until
January 2024.

2. Recommendation

It is RECOMMENDED that the Statement of licensing policy be supported and
referred to Full Council for final approval.

3. Supporting Information
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 gives Local Authorities a range of responsibilities
relating to licensing. The Statement of Licensing Policy states how the Council
will exercise its authority.
3.2  This policy covers the following:
e How the Licensing Authority will use its regulatory powers in relation to
applications and reviews of the activities it regulates, to the extent it is allowed

by statute.

e The main licensing objectives for the authority that are set by legislative
requirements.

e The Licensing Authority approach to regulation.

page 9



The scheme of delegation.

3.3 The Statement of Licensing Policy is prescribed by central government in its

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.1.

guidance to Local Authorities. The policy has to comply with guidance issued
by central government. The current policy is compatible with this advice and
guidance.

The proposed revised Statement of Licensing Policy for determination has
taken into account the legislative changes that will affect the policy. The
changes respond in the main to guidance and regulatory change from central
government during the course of the last 5 years.

The Statutory Consultation requirements consist of:-

The Chief Officer of Police for the Licensing Authority area

The Fire and Rescue Authority for the area

Such persons as the Licensing Authority consider to be representative of
holders of existing premises or personal licences

Such persons as the Licensing Authority considers to be representative of
holders of existing club premises certificates issued by the authority

Such other persons as the Licensing Authority considers to be representative
of businesses and residents in its area

Director of Public Health

A small number of sections have been re-worded in line with the best practice
framework issued by the Local Government Association. A summary of the
changes is attached to this report at Appendix 1.

The time table for the draft policy for consultation is:

Date Process

July 2018 Licensing committee consulted on revised policy [via
email]

July/August 2018 | Public / statutory consultation

August 2018 Consultation feedback reviewed

October 2018 AELC approval

December 2018 Full Council Approval

| can report that no comments were received from consultees.
Risks and Uncertainties

The Council would be at risk of legal challenge if a properly consulted and
adopted Statement of Licensing Policy is not in place by January 2019.

Implications

page 10




5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

Financial Implications

5.1.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report. The cost of
the service is met by the fees received from licences.

Legal Implications

5.2.1 The Council would be at risk of legal challenge if a properly consulted
and adopted Statement of Licensing Policy is not in place by January
2019.

Equalities Implications

5.3.1. In its consideration of this Report and its recommendations, the Council
must have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful conduct under
the Equality Act 2010, the need to advance equality of opportunity and
the need to foster good relations between persons who share a
protected characteristic and those who do not (the public sector
equality duty).

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications

5.4.1. One of the key licensing objectives is to prevent licensed premises
from being a source of crime and disorder. The policy supports and
assists with crime and disorder reduction by controlling those who
manage premises open to members of the public and imposing
conditions on relevant premises licences.

Link to Corporate Priorities

This report links to the following Corporate Strategy key themes of:

e Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life

Recommendation

It is RECOMMENDED that the Statement of licensing policy be supported and
referred to Full Council for final approval.

For more information contact: | Geoff Carpenter
Environmental Health Manager
0115 914 8229
GCarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Background papers available | None
for Inspection:

List of appendices: Appendix 1: Summary of Changes
Appendix 2: Statement of Licensing Policy

page 11



mailto:GCarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk

page 12



Appendix 1

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY: SUMMARY OF CHANGES

The statement was reviewed by members of the Nottinghamshire Authorities
Licensing Group (NALG). Some changes have been made in line with the best practice
framework issued by the Local Government Association and recent changes in

legislation.
Reference Changes

2.3 Paragraph re-worded

2.4 Paragraph re-worded

3.4 Wording added

4.1 Wording added providing a web link to the Home Office section 182
guidance

4.3t04.7 Additional paragraphs identifying the relationships between licensing,
alcohol consumption and ill health and potential areas of harm within
Rushcliffe

5.3 Web link for list of responsible authorities

6.1 Wording added

6.1 Additional sentences explaining the application process for premises
licences and variations

6.3 and 6.4 Paragraphs re-worded

6.6 New paragraph explaining that public information will be disclosed to the
applicant and that the Council is unable to accept anonymous
representations

6.8 New paragraph dealing with frivolous or vexatious representations

6.10t0 6.12 New paragraphs relating to the role of responsible authorities and
specifically explaining the relationship with public health.

6.20 to 6.22 New paragraphs relating to the requirements of operating schedules

6.23 Additional wording

6.31 Additional wording

6.34 to 6.36 New paragraphs relating to the licensing of outside areas

7.1 New paragraph relating to the premises that operate in a PSPO

7.2t07.4 Revised paragraphs in respect of encouraging diversity

7.6and 7.7 Revised paragraph in respect of provisional statements

page 13




7.18, 7.19, Revised paragraphs in respect of personal licences

7.21 and 7.22

7.26 Wording added

8.2t08.5 Revised paragraphs in respect of safeguarding of children and
vulnerable persons

9.1 Wording added

page 14




APPENDIX 2

Rushcliffe

Borough Council

Rushcliffe Borough Council

STATEMENT
OF
LICENSING POLICY

Effective from 7" January 2019

RUSHCLIFFE - GREAT PLACE * GREAT LIFESTYLE = GREAT SPORT




contents

SECTION CONTENT PAGE NUMBER
1. INTRODUCTION ...oittiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et e e ennnns 3
2. THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES AND LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES.............ceeeee 5
3. HOW THIS STATEMENT OF POLICY WORKS........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiici e, 7
4. STRATEGIC LINKS AND OTHER REGULATORY REGIMES..........ccccocceiiinnn. 7
5. DELIVERING LICENSING SERVICES..........cooiieen 9
6. APPLICATIONS, NOTIFICATIONS AND THEIR CONSIDERATION................. 10
7. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS.........ccoiiiiiiiieceei e 23
8. CHILDREN ... 29
9. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY .. 31
10. GENERAL ENFORCEMENT STATEMENT .....ooiiiiiiiiiiic 32
11. MONITORING AND REVIEW OF THIS STATEMENT OF POLICY............... 32

Date: June 2018

page 16



1.1

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

INTRODUCTION

Rushcliffe Borough Council is a Licensing Authority for the purpose of the
Licensing Act 2003. Section 5 of the Act requires all licensing Authorities to
prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy that they propose to
apply in exercising their functions under the Act during the five year pe
[...]
 sources and nationally issued data and guidance.

-32-
page 46



Agenda Iltem 5

Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee
24 October 2018

) Statement of Principles 2019-2021 [Gambling Act 2005
Rushcliffe P [ J ]

Borough Council

Report of the Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Community and Leisure,
Councillor Debbie Mason

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The Council’s current Statement of Principles made under the Gambling Act
2005 was adopted in 2015.

1.2  Rushcliffe Council is a Licensing authority under the Gambling Act 2005. As a
Licensing authority the Council must determine and publish its statement of
principles every 3 years.

1.3  Indetermining the Policy, the Council must carry out the statutory consultation
as provided by the Act.

1.4  Once the revised policy has been reviewed and published it will be valid until
January 2021.

2. Recommendation

It is RECOMMENDED that the Statement of Principles be supported and
referred to Full Council for final approval.

3. Supporting Information

3.1 Each licensing authority is required before each successive three-year period,
to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply
in exercising their functions under the Act during that period. This document is
commonly referred to as the authority’s Statement of Principles

3.2  There are three licensing objectives set out in the Act, as follows:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;

e Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;

e Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or
exploited by gambling;

page 47



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1.

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

The Statement of Licensing Policy is prescribed by central government in its
guidance to Local Authorities. The policy has to comply with guidance issued
by central government. The current policy is compatible with this advice and
guidance.

The Draft Statement of Principles has been subject to an extensive
consultation with members of the trade, responsible authorities, current
licence holders and Members.

A list of amendments is attached at Appendix 1, and the response to the Draft
Statement of Principles is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

The timetable for the draft statement of principles is:

Date Process

July 2018 Licensing committee consulted on revised policy [via
email]

July/August 2018 | Public / statutory consultation

August 2018 Consultation feedback reviewed

October 2018 AELC approval

December 2018 Full Council Approval

| can report that we received no comments from consultees.
Risks and Uncertainties

The Council will be at risk of legal challenge if a properly consulted and
adopted Statement of Principles 2019-2021 is not in place by January 2019.

Implications
Financial Implications

5.1.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report. The cost of
the service is met by the fees received from licences.

Legal Implications
5.2.3 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 states:

A Licensing Authority shall before each successive period of three years

a) prepare a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in
exercising their functions under this Act during that period, and

b) publish it.

Equalities Implications

page 48




5.3.1. In its consideration of this Report and its recommendations, the Council
must have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful conduct under
the Equality Act 2010, the need to advance equality of opportunity and
the need to foster good relations between persons who share a
protected characteristic and those who do not (the public sector
equality duty).

5.4. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications
5.4.1. One of the key licensing objectives is to prevent licensed premises
from being a source of crime and disorder. The policy supports and
assists with crime and disorder reduction by controlling those who
manage premises open to members of the public and imposing
conditions on relevant premises licences.
6. Link to Corporate Priorities
This report links to the following Corporate Strategy key themes of:
e Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life

7. Recommendation

It is RECOMMENDED that the Statement of licensing policy be supported and
referred to Full Council for final approval.

For more information contact: Geoff Carpenter
Environmental Health Manager
0115 914 8229
GCarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Background papers available for | None.
Inspection:

List of appendices: Appendix 1: Summary of Changes
Appendix 2: Statement of Principles 2018-2021

page 49



mailto:xxx.xxx@rushcliffe.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY: SUMMARY OF CHANGES

The statement was reviewed by members of the Nottinghamshire Authorities
Licensing Group (NALG). Some changes have been made in line with the best practice
framework issued by the Local Government Association and recent changes in

legislation.
Reference Changes

2.3 Paragraph re-worded

2.4 Paragraph re-worded

3.4 Wording added

4.1 Wording added providing a web link to the Home Office section 182
guidance

4.3t04.7 Additional paragraphs identifying the relationships between licensing,
alcohol consumption and ill health and potential areas of harm within
Rushcliffe

5.3 Web link for list of responsible authorities

6.1 Wording added

6.1 Additional sentences explaining the application process for premises
licences and variations

6.3 and 6.4 Paragraphs re-worded

6.6 New paragraph explaining that public information will be disclosed to the
applicant and that the Council is unable to accept anonymous
representations

6.8 New paragraph dealing with frivolous or vexatious representations

6.10t0 6.12 New paragraphs relating to the role of responsible authorities and
specifically explaining the relationship w
[...]


“Demand” for Gaming Premises

Rights of Applicants and Third Parties

Data Sharing, Data Security and the Principles of Better Regulation

Equality

SECTION TWO: LOCAL RISK ASSESSMENTS
Nottinghamshire Health Statement of Policy (Gambling)

SECTION THREE: MAKING REPRESENTATIONS

Who Can Make a Representation?

Interested Parties
o Policy One

Form and Content of Representation
o Policy Two

Irrelevant Considerations

Reviews

SECTION FOUR: LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Preventing Gambling From Being a Source of Crime and Disorder
o Policy Three

e Ensuring Gambling is Conducted in a Fair and Open Way

Protection of Children - Access to Licensed Premises

3
page 55

10

10

10
10

11
12

13

13

14

15
15

16

16



= \ulnerable Persons
SECTION FIVE: PREMISES LICENCES

= General Principles
= Betting Premises and Tracks
= Adult Gaming Centres
= Club Gaming Permits and Club Machine Permits
= Alcohol Licensed Premises
= Family Entertainment Centres
* Prize Gaming Permits
= Travelling Fairs
= Small Society Lotteries
= Temporary Use Notices
= Occasional Use Notices
= Casinos
= Bingo
= Provisional Statements
SECTION SIX: INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT
= General Statement

*= Inspections
o Policy Four

= Enforcement

Glossary of Terms

Appendices

Appendix One List of Bodies and Organisations Consulted

page 56

17
17

17

18

19

19

20

20

21

21

22

22

22

22

22

23

23

23

24
24

24



1. INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE

Introduction

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 [“the Act’] imposes a statutory requirement
upon Rushcliffe Borough Council as the statutory Licensing Authority [‘the Authority”]
to prepare a Statement of Principles [‘the Statement”], and to review it every three
years. However, should the need arise, the Authority may review and alter the policy
within that period

The Act sets out three licensing objectives which this Statement will promote. The
three objectives are as follows:

* Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;

* Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and

* Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited
by gambling.

In exercising their functions under the Gambling Act 2005, Licensing Authorities
must have regard to the three licensing objectives.

The aim of the Authority in this Statement is to address the impact of licensed
premises in terms of crime and disorder arising from gambling and to ensure that their
location and internal layout are appropriate with a view to protecting children and
vulnerable persons. The Authority is committed to partnership with all stakeholders
with a view to the promotion of this aim. The Authority recognises the impact that
unregulated gambling may have on its community and sustainability as a viable local
economy and in delivering the gambling regime will, with regard to the principles set
out in this Statement, seek to support its local economy and protect vulnerable people.
In doing so it will consider each application on its own merits within the context of this
Statement, the legislation and guidance and codes of practice issued by the Gambling
Commission.

The Authority will in the statutory discharge of its functions have particular regard to
the principles to be applied in exercising its powers:

o under Section 157 of the Act to designate in writing a body competent to advise
the Authority about the protection of children from harm;
o under Section 158 of the Act to determine whether a person is an interested

party in relation to a premises licence or in relation to an application for or in
respect of a premises licence.

Subject to statutory provision, a review of this Statement will take place periodically
and in any event every three years. Any revisions to the Statement will be made
taking into account information collated over a period of time; the outcomes of related
initiatives at centr
[...]
rs to regulations made under the
Gambling Act 2005
“responsible authorities” Public bodies that must be notified of

applications for premises licences and
they also have the right to make
representations in relation to those
applications. They are listed in full in
section 157 of the Act.

26
page 78



Appendix One — List of bodies and organisations consulted

Association of British Bookmakers

Licensing Solicitors

British Beer and Pub Association

Gambling Commission

HM Revenue and Customs

Nottinghamshire Police

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue

Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children Board
Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Adults Board

Parish and Town Councils

West Bridgford Local Area Forum

Rushcliffe Borough Councillors

Rushcliffe Borough Council Environmental Health Service
Rushcliffe Borough Council Development Control
Representatives of the various licences and permits for premises within the area who will be
affected by this policy including premises licensed under the Gambling Act 2005 and
Licensing Act 2003.

Bingo Association

Gamcare

BACTA

Public Heath England

27
page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 October 2015 and of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee of 2 October 2018
	Minutes , 02/10/2018 Alcohol and Entertainments Licensing Sub-Committee

	4 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Statement of licensing Policy 2019

	5 Statement of Principles 2019 - 2021 [Gambling Act 2005]
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Rushcliffe Statement of Principles Policy 2019 to 2021[final]






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENTS LICENSING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2018 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors Mrs J Smith (Chairman), R Inglis (Vice-Chairman), R Butler, 

T Combellack, H Chewings, G Davidson, K Khan, J Lungley, R Mallender, 
J Stockwood and G Wheeler 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Carpenter Environmental Health Manager 
 P Harris Senior Licensing Officer 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors R Adair, B Buschman, Mrs C Jeffreys and Mrs M Males 
 
 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
2 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were none declared. 

 
3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 October 2015 and of the Alcohol and 

Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee of 2 October 2018 
 

 The notes of the meeting held on Thursday 22 October 2015 were accepted as 
a true record. 
 
The notes of the Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 2 October 2018 were 
provided for information and noted by the Committee. 
 

4 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

 The Environmental Health Manager provided a report and a review of 
Statement of Licensing Policy effective from 7 January 2019 for the Committee 
to consider. The Committee were advised that the Council’s current Statement 
of Licensing Policy was adopted in 2014 and as a Licensing Authority under 
the Licensing Act 2003 the Council must determine and publish its licensing 
Policy every 5 years. In determining the new Policy, the Council must carry out 
the statutory consultation as provided by the Act adding that once the revised 
Policy has been reviewed and published it will be valid until January 2024. 



 
The Environmental Health Manager reported that the proposed revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy had taken into account the legislative changes 
that would affect the policy and that these changes respond to guidance and 
regulatory changes from Central Government during the last 5 years. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager advised that a small number of sections 
had been re-worded in line with the best practise framework issued by the 
Local Government Association and provided a summary of the draft changes in 
an appendix for the Committee to consider. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Statement of Licensing Policy is supported and 
referred to Council on the 6 December 2018 for approval. 
 

5 Statement of Principles 2019 - 2021 [Gambling Act 2005] 
 

 The Environmental Health Manager provided a report of the Council’s current 
Statement of Principles made under the Gambling Act 2005 which the council 
adopted in 2015. He advised the Committee that as a licensing authority the 
Council must determine and publish its Statement of Principles every 3 years 
and in determining the policy, the Council must carry out the statutory 
consultation as provided by the Act. The revised policy once reviewed and 
published will be valid until January 2021. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager advised the Committee there are three 
licensing objectives set out in the Act, as follows: 
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 

 Ensuring the gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; 
 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or 
exploited. 
 

The Draft Statement of Principles was subject to an extensive consultation with 
members of the trade, responsible authorities, current licensing holders and 
members. A list of amendments and the response to the Draft Statement of 
principles was provided for the Committee to consider. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Statement of Principles is supported and referred to 
Council on the 6 December 2018 for approval. 
  

6 Member Training 
 

 The Environmental Health Manager advised the Committee that Licensing 
were preparing some Member Training, which is scheduled to be rolled out 
post Borough elections in May/June 2019. 
 
The Committee welcomed the training and thanked the Environmental Health 
Manager for his work. 
 



It was RESOLVED that the committee note the Scheduled Licensing training.   
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.22 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


